CITY OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NUMBER 3, SERIES 2024

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM ASSESSMENT FOR THE CITY OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF SAME

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER PETE BECKER

WHEREAS, sanitation and trash collection in the City of Audubon Park is provided by contract between the City of Audubon Park and a private vendor; and

WHEREAS, historical data provide a basis for estimating needs for extraordinary efforts by and for the City of Audubon Park occasioned by storm damage and other unforeseeable circumstances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY:

1. The Waste Management Program assessment for fiscal year 2025 is determined for once-weekly collection for trash and yard waste and every other week for recycling at each category of residence and commercial facility as follows:

a. 557 single-family, 4 duplex and 1 triplex residences, 4-fourplex per addre	ss:
curbside waste collection	\$216.00
curbside recycling	\$48.00
curbside yard waste collection	\$48.00
storm damage cleanup reserve	\$20.50
TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$332.50
b. 2 multi-family residences of 8 units, per address:	
small dumpster waste collection	\$390.00
curbside recycling	\$48.00
curbside yard waste collection	\$48.00
storm damage cleanup reserve	\$20.50
TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$506.50
c. 2 multi-family residence consisting of: one-12 unit and one-16 unit, per	
small dumpster waste collection	\$390.00
curbside recycling	\$48.00
curbside yard waste collection	\$0.00
storm damage cleanup reserve	\$20.50
TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$458.50
d. 6 commercial facilities:	+246.00
curbside waste collection	\$216.00
curbside recycling	\$48.00
storm damage cleanup reserve	\$20.50
TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$284.50

2. The foregoing assessments shall be a part of the tax bill of the City of Audubon Park and shall be due and payable at the same time and place, and with the same interest and penalties, as *ad valorem* taxes in the City of Audubon Park. In the event of any suit, the taxpayer will pay court costs and attorney fees.

This ordinance shall be effective with its passage, signing and publication as required by law.

This ordinance was adopted at a meeting of the City Council of Audubon Park, Kentucky, held on the 13th day of May, 2024, having first been read at a meeting of said Council held on the 10th day of June, 2024.

Action by the Council:	Motion	2nd	Aye	Nay Abstain	Absent
Becker					
Brenner					
M. Hartman					
B. Hartman					
Schwenker					
Shackleton					
ATTEST: CECILIA NIEMANN, City Cla	erk			MADELINE BOZ	EMAN, Mayor